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Dive Information

General Location
Map
@ Ocean Exploration
J and Research
Norfolk, VA
@ Dive 13
e Nautical Miles
0 25 50 100
79°W 78°W
General Area U.S. Southeast, NC canyons
Descriptor
Site Name “Roanoke Minor” Canyon (unnamed minor canyon offshore of Roanoke VA)
Science Team Amy Wagner (CSUS) and Alexis Weinnig (Temple)
Leads
Expedition Kasey Cantwell (NOAA-OER)
Coordinator
ROV Dive Chris Ritter (GFOE)
Supervisor
Mapping Lead Shannon Hoy (NOAA-OER)
ROV Dive Name
Cruise EX1903L2
Dive Number Dive 13




Equipment Deployed

ROV Deep Discoverer
Camera Platform Seirios
v CTD v/ Depth v/ Altitude
ROV ¢/ Scanning Sonar v/ USBL Position v/ Heading
Measurements v Pitch v/ Roll v/ HD Camera 1
v/ HD Camera 2 v/ Low Res Cam 1 v/ Low Res Cam 2
v/ Low Res Cam 3 v/ Low Res Cam 4 v/Low Res Cam 5
Equipment

Malfunctions

ROV Dive Summary

Data (from
Processed ROV) ANANANNNNANNNNANNNNNNNNNANANNNANANNNNNNNANNNNNANNNANANNNANNN

Dive Summary:EX1903L2_DIVE13

In Water: 2019-07-05T12:21:11.311675
35°,55.5' N ; 74°, 46.054' W

On Bottom: 2019-07-05T13:27:32.881025
35°,55.413' N ; 74°,45.926' W

Off Bottom: 2019-07-05T20:02:26.473198
35°,55.692' N ; 74°, 46.042' W

Out Water: 2019-07-05T20:37:02.316261
35°,55.483' N ; 74°, 45.956' W

Dive duration: 8:15:51
Bottom Time: 6:34:53
Max. depth: 1056.0 m
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Scientists Involved (provide name, affiliation, email)

First Name Last Name Affiliation Email
University of Puerto Rico Rio
Yanelle Silva Luna yanelle.silva@upr.edu Piedras campus
Michael Rhode rhodemichael@hotmail.com | ECS
NOAA Ocean Exploration
Paola Santiago paola.santiago@noaa.gov Research
Peter Auster peter.auster@uconn.edu UConn & Mystic Aquarium
Luke McCartin Imccartin@whoi.edu WHOI
sherrera@alum.mit.edu;
Santiago Herrera sah516@lehigh.edu Lehigh University
NOAA Deep Coral Ecology
Janessy Frometa janessy.frometa@noaa.gov | Lab
Mary Wicksten m-wicksten@tamu.edu Texas A&M University
Ryan Gasbarro tuj64508@temple.edu Temple University
FAU Harbor Branch
Jim Masterson jmaster7@fau.edu Oceanographic
Dept. of Invertebrate Zoology,
Christopher Mah brisinga@gmail.com NMNH Smithsonian
Asako Matsumoto amatsu@gorgonian.jp Chiba Institute of Technology
University of Louisiana at
Scott France france@louisiana.edu Lafayette
NOAA National Systematics
Michael Vecchione vecchiom@si.edu Lab
Robert Carney rcarne1@lsu.edu LSU, Oceanography, emeritus
luket@stockton.edu;
Tara Harmer Luke tara.luke@stockton.edu Stockton University
Alexis Weinnig aweinnig@temple.edu Temple University
amy.wagner@csus.edu; California State University,
Amy Wagner amywagner98@gmail.com Sacramento
Danielle Power danielle.l.power@noaa.gov NOAA Ship Okeanos Explorer
J Dunn christopher.dunn@noaa.gov NOAA OER
Kevin Jerram kjerram@ccom.unh.edu UNH
Shannon Hoy shannon.hoy@noaa.gov NOAA OER
Estefania Rodriguez erodriguez@amnh.org
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Dive Purpose

The primary objective of this dive was to explore and characterize a small canyon that has
the potential to be suitable habitat for deep-water coral, sponges, and associated fauna.

Dive Description

This dive was a cephalopod safari. We landed on a flat spot in a small canyon off the
North Carolina coast at a depth of 1,041 m on a soft, silty seafloor at 13:27 UTC. There
was still a good amount of marine snow and fine sediment in the water column but
visibility was far better than it had been on the previous two dives. Upon reaching the
bottom, we noticed a large number of short-finned squid (//lex sp.) darting around the
bottom. In addition, we observed a number of cutthroat eels, eel pouts and a number
of fly-trap anemones. Shortly into the dive, we observed the first, of what turned out to
be many, octopods (Bathypolypus bairdii). Two bobtail squid were seen in addition to a
warty octopus (Graneledone sp.), a dumbo octopus (Stauroteuthids sp.) and a whip-lash
squid (Magnoteuthis magna). Aside from the cephalopods, many pallid sculpin
(Cottunculus thomsonii), snailfish (Liparidae), several species of large venus flytrap-type
anemone, and several red crabs (Chaceon sp.), and a large king crab (Lithodidae) were
seen. We also observed a number of patches of sculpin eggs laid on the surface of flat
rocks and we witnessed a Chaceon sp. eating a bed of pallid sculpin eggs. Throughout
the dive, we transited up the canyon wall and encountered some areas of exposed hard
rock. We ended the dive at a depth of 822 m at 20:02 UTC. We attempted two biology
samples, a sea pen (Pennatulacea) and a whelk (Buccinum sp.), but the sea pen was not
recovered. The sea pen displayed a very interesting behavior when it completely
retracted into the sediment when it was nudged by the manipulator arm.

Notable
Observations

Many cephalopods including Bathypolypus bairdii, the “warty” octopus (Graneledone sp.),
a “dumbo” octopus (Stauroteuthids sp.), many short-finned squid (//lex sp.), a
Magnoteuthis magna and two bobtail squid (subfamily Rossiinae). We also observed a
number of patches of sculpin eggs laid on the surface of flat rocks and we witnessed a
Chaceon sp. eating a bed of pallid sculpin eggs.

Community
Presence/
Absence
(community is
defined as more

X Corals and Sponges

v Chemosynthetic Community
v High biodiversity Community
v Active Seep or Vent

than two v Extinct Seep or Vent
species) v Hydrates
Feature Type Mid-depth canyon, submarine canyon, Scarp/Wall

SeaTube Link
(science
annotation
system)

https://data.oceannetworks.ca/SeaTubeV2?resourceTypeld=1000&resourceld=23621&diveld=1
463
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Overall Map of the ROV Dive Area

Close-up Map of Main Dive Site

Ocean Exploration
. and Research




Representative Photos of the Dive

T T

One of two bobtail squids (subfamily Rossiinae) seen on the dive.
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Red crab (Chaceon sp.) feeding on pallid sculpin (Cottunculus thomsonii) eggs.
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Samples Collected

B M O W G o b A M

190312 DL3_O1B
Mollusca, Snail (Gastropoda)
essel; Okeanos Explorer
uiselD/DivelD: EX19031L2/DIVE1L3
.. UTC Date/Time: 20190705/195801
B Dive Site: North Atlantic Ocean, Roanoke NMin or
I Canyon
B |at/Lon/Depth(m): 35.9281/-74.7674/860.2 '
i Preservative: EtOH

Sample ID EX1903L2_D13_01B

Date (UTC) 20190705

Time (UTC) 195801

Depth (m) 860.3

Temp. (°C) 4,762

Field ID(s) Snail (Gastropoda)

Associates
Associates Sample ID Field Identification Count
No associates

Comments

Please direct inquiries to:

NOAA Office of Ocean Exploration & Research
1315 East-West Highway (SSMC3 10th Floor)
Silver Spring, MD 20910

(301) 734-1014
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